





#### ALLIANCE AGREEMENT

# BETWEEN

# THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

## AND

## SAFETY CENTER INCORPORATED

## AND

#### SACRAMENTO REGIONAL BUILDERS EXCHANGE

The Division of Occupational Safety and Health (Cal/OSHA), Safety Center Incorporated and Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange, the "Participants", value the power of a collaborative relationship to promote workplace safety and health in California.

**Cal/OSHA's Alliance Program** establishes Alliance Agreements to provide outreach, education, training, communication and other collaborative efforts to promote workplace safety and health.

Cal/OSHA, Safety Center Incorporated, and the Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange agree to form this Alliance to achieve the following:

#### **Overall Objective**

The Participants hereby establish a collaborative relationship to provide information and access to education and training resources to promote workplace safety and health for California's workers.

As part of this Alliance Agreement (the "Agreement"), the Participants will coordinate to ensure their respective organizations participate in joint communications and outreach and participate in co-hosted events for safety and health seminars, educational outreach events, and training as appropriate. These scheduled events will provide a platform for Cal/OSHA, Safety Center Incorporated, and the Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange to provide valuable occupational safety and health related information to employers engaged in construction-related activities and increase the Participants' visibility to the public on the programs and activities available.

## Communications, Outreach, and Training

The Participants agree to the following training and education goals:

- Safety Center Incorporated and Cal/OSHA will collaborate and coordinate to promote important Cal/OSHA messaging, announcements, and hazard alerts on its platforms during the two (2) year agreement.
- Cal/OSHA will provide information on important topics related to construction safety and health hazards and methods to mitigate risk that will be promoted by Safety Center Incorporated using their social media platforms, including but not limited to the following:
  - Insidesafety.org
  - o LinkedIn
  - Facebook
  - Instagram
  - o Blogs
  - Forums messaging
- Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange will promote Cal/OSHA's Consultation Services for employers and its publications and other resources to its members on important topics related to construction safety and health the following ways:
  - o Social media
    - Facebook
    - Twitter
    - Instagram
  - Weekly member e-mails, (e.g., provide Cal/OSHA materials to new members upon joining).
  - o Display Cal/OSHA materials at local office for distribution to members
  - Provide materials to members at committee meetings.
- Safety Center Incorporated will invite Cal/OSHA to participate on its podcast two (2) times during the two-year agreement.
  - The podcast will include information on construction worker safety and health hazards and employer responsibilities, and Cal/OSHA will share important updates and information related to occupational safety & health related to the construction industry.
- Safety Center Incorporated will host in-person and/or virtual open enrollment classes that Cal/OSHA professional field staff can attend two (2) times during the two-year agreement.
  - For these specific events, Cal/OSHA will provide Safety Center with links and/or printed educational materials for participants as appropriate.

# Promotion of a Statewide Dialogue

The Participants will work together to achieve the following goals to promote workplace safety and health:

- Annual Symposiums one (1) annual event
  - Safety Center Incorporated will organize and host an annual symposium event each calendar year.
  - Cal/OSHA will participate in-person or virtually at the Safety Center Incorporated Annual Symposium depending on the format of the event.
  - Cal/OSHA will provide an appropriate representative to participate in the event who will present on important issues relating to occupational safety and health in the construction industry.
  - Cal/OSHA will promote and share its publications and other educational material at the Annual Symposiums.
- Employer-Focused Co-hosted Events one (1) annual event
  - Cal/OSHA and Safety Center will participate in one (1) co-hosted event each calendar year that will be scheduled by Safety Center Incorporated.
  - All three of the Participants will participate in-person or virtually depending on the format of the event.
  - All three of the Participants will collaborate on the theme of each event and topics to be discussed, and Safety Center Incorporated will develop the agenda and coordinate presenters and the logistics (i.e., date, time and location, etc.).
  - Cal/OSHA will provide an appropriate representative to participate in the event who will present on important issues relating to occupational safety and health and the construction industry.
  - Cal/OSHA will be allowed to promote and share its publications and other educational materials at the co-hosted events.
- All three Participants will provide reciprocal support of other campaigns and/or initiatives where feasible and in accordance with an established workplan.
- All three Participants will convene and participate in forums, roundtable discussions, or stakeholder meetings on issues affecting workers in the construction industry to help develop innovative solutions on issues concerning workplace safety and health based on the organization's respective roles.
- Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange will invite Cal/OSHA to participate in its annual Superbowl of Safety conference each year of this agreement.
  - Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange will provide content information to Cal/OSHA at least 30 days prior to the scheduled event.
- Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange will invite Cal/OSHA to its quarterly Safety Council Meetings.
- Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange and Cal/OSHA will collaborate to identify and perform worksite visits for the purpose of developing Cal/OSHA publications and obtaining hands-on experience of construction activities.

This Agreement provides parties an opportunity to participate in a voluntary cooperative relationship with Cal/OSHA for purposes such as training and education, outreach and communication, and promoting statewide dialogue on workplace safety and health. These Alliance Agreements are valuable tools for both Cal/OSHA and its Alliance Participants. By entering into an Alliance Agreement with a party, Cal/OSHA is not endorsing any of that party's products or services; nor does Cal/OSHA enter into an Alliance with the purpose of promoting a particular party's products or services.

Nothing in this Agreement commits the Participants to the expenditure of any funds.

This Agreement may commence upon signature by all Participants. This Agreement will continue for two (2) years from the date of signing unless a Participant provides thirty (30) days advanced written notice of its intent to discontinue the Agreement before the Agreement's expiration. This Agreement may be modified in writing at any time by mutual consent of the Participants.

Signed in Sacramento, California, on Thursday, February 9, 2023.

For the Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange:

For Safety Center Incorporated:

Sacramento Regional Builders Exchange Tim Murphy Chief Executive Officer

Safety Center Inc. Darrell Teat Chief C.A.R.E. Team Officer

For the Division of Occupational Safety and Health:

Cal/OSHA Chief Jeff Killip